TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 476,706,904,295 485,415,934,344 477,602,960,825 

4. TRANSACTION VALUE 

The transaction value for the acquisition of 99.99% (ninety-nine point nine nine percent) shares 

of the total issued and paid-up capital in Bukit Permai owned by SBI and BID are amounting to 

IDR536,233,171,320 (five hundred thirty-six billion two hundred thirty-three million one hundred 

seventy-one thousand three hundred twenty Rupiah) which consists of: 

- Amounting to IDR375,458,477,000 (three hundred seventy-five billion four hundred fifty-eight 

million four hundred seventy-seven thousand Rupiah) for the payment to SBI based on the SBI’s 
SPA; and 

- Amounting to IDR160,774,694,320 (one hundred sixty billion seven hundred seventy-four 

million six hundred ninety-four thousand three hundred twenty Rupiah) for the payment to 

BID based on the BID’s SPA. 

5. PARTIES TO THE TRANSACTION  

5.1. Information of the Company  

Summary Background 

The Company is a limited liability company established under the laws of the Republic of Indonesia

[...]

Seventh Edition of Guidelines for the Valuation and Presentation of Business Valuation Reports in 

the Capital Market, and KEPI and SPI. 

7. CONCLUSION 

The Market Value Opinion of 100% Equity of Bukit Permai as of 30 June 2025 amounts to 

Rp564,772,923,729 (five hundred sixty-four billion seven hundred seventy-two million nine 

hundred twenty-three thousand seven hundred twenty-nine Rupiah). With the total number of 

shares recorded as of 30 June 2025 amounting to 478,888,110 shares of Bukit Permai, the market 

value per share of Bukit Permai as of 30 June 2025 is Rp1,179.34 (one thousand one hundred 

seventy-nine point three four Rupiah). 

The summary of Fairness Opinion report No. 00026/2.0070-00/BS/05/00168/1/XI/2025 dated 26 

November 2025 prepared by KJPP-MPR are as follows: 

SUMMARY OF APPRAISAL REPORT AND FAIRNESS OPINION OF THE TRANSACTION  

1.